

No. 22120 ✓

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MARGIE J. ELLIOTT and LON ELLIOTT, wife and husband,
Appellants,

v.

ALPAC CORPORATION, a Nevada Corporation,
d/b/a GLASER BEVERAGES,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BROZ, LONG, MIKKELBORG,
WELLS & FRYER
Robert O. Wells, Jr.
Jacob A. Mikkeltorg

Attorneys for Appellants

Office and Post Office Address:
912 Logan Building
Seattle, Washington 98101

FILED

SEP 12 1967

SEP 21 1967

SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
Questions Presented	5
Specification Of Errors.....	5
Summary Of Argument.....	6
Argument	7
I. A Federal Court in a Diversity Case Sits as the Highest State Court.....	7
II. The Washington State Supreme Court Would Decree That the Warranty Issue Should Have Been Submitted to the Jury.....	8
III. The Judicial Extension of Warranty-Based Liability	8
IV. Cases Predicating Liability Upon Breaches of Warranty With Respect to Bottles.....	11
V. A Warranty as to a Foodstuff Must Logically Extend to the Container in Which It Is Packaged	14
VI. The Policy of the Washington State Supreme Court Is to Extend the Common Law Warranty of Fitness and Suitability.....	15
VII. The Failure to Submit the Warranty Issued to the Jury Substantially Prejudiced Appellants by Casting Upon Them the Burden of Showing Ap- pellee's Negligence—a Burden Which an Action Based Upon a Breach of Warranty Does Not Require	17
Conclusions	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Appendices	
Appendix A.....	A-I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brewer v. Oriard Powder Co.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 187, 401 P.2d 844 (1965).....	16-17
<i>Canada Dry Bottling Co. v. Shaw</i> , 118 So.2d 840 (Fla. App., 1960).....	12-13, 15
<i>Esborg v. Bailey Drug Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 347, 378 P.2d 298 (1963).....	16
<i>Faucette v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 215, 219 Cal. App.2d 196 (Cal. App., 1963).....	12
<i>Florida Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Jordan</i> , 62 So.2d 910 (Fla., 1953).....	12
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> , 177 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1965).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Navarre</i> , 47 Wn.2d 760, 289 P.2d 1015 (1955).....	15-16
<i>Frisken v. Art Strand Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 587, 288 P.2d 1087 (1955).....	17
<i>Geddling v. March</i> , 1 K.B. 668 (England, 1920).....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Rollsmen Instrument Corp.</i> , 191 N.E.2d 81-82 (N.Y., 1963).....	9-10
<i>Guisness v. Scow Bay Packing Co.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 1, 132 P.2d 740 (1942).....	15
<i>Hadley v. Hillcrest Dairy, Inc.</i> , 171 N.E.2d 393 (Mass., 1961).....	12
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960).....	10
<i>Inglis v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 209 N.E.2d 583 (Ohio, 1965).....	11
<i>Jones v. Burgermeister Brewing Corp.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 311, 198 Cal. App.2d 198 (Cal. App., 1962).....	12
<i>LaHue v. Coca-Cola Bottling, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 645, 314 P.2d 421 (1957).....	15

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lundquist v. Coca-Cola Bottling, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 170, 254 P.2d 488 (1953).....	17
<i>Mahoney v. Shaker Square Beverages</i> , 102 N.E.2d 281 (Ohio, 1951).....	12
<i>Mazetti v. Armour</i> , 75 Wash. 622, 135 Pac. 633 (1913).....	14
<i>Mead v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 108 N.E.2d 757 (Mass. 1952).....	12, 14
<i>Meredith v. City of Winterhaven</i> , 320 U.S. 229, 64 S.Ct. 7, 88 L.Ed. 9 (1943).....	8
<i>Nelson v. West Coast Dairy</i> , 5 Wn.2d 284, 105 P.2d 76 (1940).....	14-15
<i>Renninger v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.</i> , 171 So.2d 602 (Fla. App., 1965).....	12, 13
<i>Santor v. A and M Karagheusian</i> , 207 A.2d 305 (N.J. 1965).....	10
<i>Standard Accident Insurance Co. v. Leslie</i> , 55 F. Supp. 134 (D. Ill., 1944).....	8
<i>Suvada v. White Motor Co.</i> , 210 N.E.2d 182 (Ill. 1965).....	11
<i>Vallis v. Canada Dry Ginger Ale, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 823, 190 Cal. App.2d 35 (Cal. App., 1961).....	12
<i>Vassallo v. Sabatte Land Co.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 814, 212 Cal. App.2d 11 (Cal. App., 1963).....	12
<i>Versluis v. Town of Haskell</i> , 154 F.2d 935 (10 Cir., 1946).....	8
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314, 15 S.Ct. 129, 39 L.Ed. 167 (1894).....	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	1

Annotations & Textbooks

81 A.L.R.2d 229.....	11, 13
50 Minn. L. Rev. 791 (1966).....	8
Restatement of Torts, Section 402(A).....	9
